



Via video conferencing

\$~9

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

W.P.(C) 8724/2020 & CM APPL. 28101/2020 (stay)

HARYANA WIRE AND GENERAL MANUFACTURING
COMPANY

..... Petitioner

Through Mr.S.P.Jain, Adv.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF N.C.T. OF DELHI) & ANR. Respondent

Through

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

10.01.2022

%

1. The petitioner has approached this Court seeking quashing of the order dated 13.10.2020 vide which the allotment of the plot no.S-42, Badli Industrial Estate, Delhi in favour of the petitioner has been cancelled by the respondent.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that, the impugned order has been passed without complying with the directions issued by this Court on 18.02.2011 in W.P. (C)3924/2001, whereunder the respondents were directed to re-determine the amount payable by the petitioner. The respondents have, however, instead of re-determining and communicating the said amount to the petitioner, proceeded to issue the impugned order.
3. Upon the petitioner taking steps, issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes.
4. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder



thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

5. Till the next date, the respondents will stand restrained from allotting the subject plot in favour of any third party.
6. List on 30.03.2022.

JANUARY 10, 2022

sr

REKHA PALLI, J